
RESOLUTION NO. 09-90

A RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION 09-43, AND RESOLUTION
09-33, (MODIFY PLANS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AS

ORGINALLY SPECIFIED IN ORDINA...NCE 94-2 AND RESOLUTION 94­
1, AND AS SUBSEQUENTLY MODIFIED BY RESOLUTION 97-34, AND

AS SUBSEQUENTLY MODIFIED BY RESOLUTION 06-36, SO THAT
COMPLETED PROJECTS ARE DELETED AND ADJUSTMENTS ARE
MADE TO ACCOMODATE CURRENT AND ANTICIPATED CAPITAL

PROJECTS) REVISING CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, POLICE
DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, Resolution 09-33 approved the Five Year Capital Plan for the
City of Spring Hill and Resolution 09-43 amended the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Spring Hill, Board of Mayor and Aldermen has
approved a request by the Fire Department to fund a garage to house emergency
equipment, and to fund a Jet-Vac System to be primarily utilized in the Sewer
Collection System.

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to amend the 2009
Capital Improvement Plan as follows:

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS AND ESTIMATED COSTS

2010-2014

"f. Fire Depa.Jtment

"e. Sewer Collection System

"TOTAL ESTIMATED COSTS

$ 4,590,500.00"

$ 198,156.00"

$31,058,147.00"

Proposed Improvements and Estimated Cost
For Fiscal Year 2009-2010 Budget

"e. Fire Department

"f. Sewer COllection System

Resolution 09~90

Dcrober 19, 2009
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$ 60,000.00"

$ 198,156.00"



"Yearly Totals (2009-20 I0) $ 1,202,106.00"

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Mayor of Aldermen
of the City of Spring Hill that, that this amendment be added to the Five Year
Capital Improvement Plan of the City of Spring Hill, as attached.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City
of Spring Hill on this 19h day of October, 2009.

mwiddie, Mayor

ATTEST:

LEGAL FORM APPROVED:

Resolution 09-90
October 19, 20119
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 2011 - 2012 2012-2013 2013-2014._- - .- ---
_.. -- ---_.

GENERAL FUND . _. ---
LEGISLATIVE DEPT. $0 $4,500. $0 $0 SO.'--
JUDICIAL DEPT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0------ .
FINANCE & ADMIN DEPT $0 $29,1).00 $0 $0 $0._---
INFORMATION MGMT SYSTEM $0 $57,000 $70,000 $57,000 $39,000. - -----
CITY HALL· BUILDING $55,000. $0 $0 $0 $0._.
POLICE DEPT $14,000 .. $597,500 $1,318,500 .$1,633,000 $1,858,000

FIRE DEPT $60,000 - $2,050,000 $1,028,000 $1,400,000 $52,500

BUILDING & PLANNING DEPT $0 ~32,000 $16,000 - $18,000 $18,000- "--
STREETS & HIGHWAYS $0 $77,300 $125,980 $73,300 $187,800

.~.- .
PARKS & RECREATION DEPT $0 . $150,000 $300,000 $615,000 $465,000. . -_•...

LIBRARY $0 $50,000 $52,000 $80,000 $6,040,000
MS4 (STORM WATER/CODES) I.' $0 $64,100 $21,100 $51,100 $30,000

_.'----_.
I

_.-. - .. -_..._--
----

GENERAL FUND TOTALS $129,000 $3,111,400 $2,931,580 ""~--- '"'''',,"'-

"- .- - ,~-- ..-
WATER/SEWER FUND ._- --
WATER DEPT $280,000 $1,337,074 $22,500 $81,61~ $31,980

SEWER DEPT $254,950 $88,889 -"-- $350,000 $3,452,306 $0.. -
WATER TREATMENT PLANT $125,000 $2,225,000 $2,843,000 $18,000 ..--- $660,000..

WASTE WATER PLANT .- $200,000 $10,000 ... $28,000 $10,000 E7,000

SEWER COLLECTION SYSTEM $198,156 $0 $0 $0 $0

ADMIN; BILLING & COLLECTIONS $15,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
.

_.
WATER/SEWER TOTALS $1,073,106 $3,660,963 $3,243,500 $3,561,918 $728,980--

_.- -_..-.

YEARLY TOTALS $1,202,106 $6,772,363 $6,175,080 $7,489,318 $9,419,280
- . _.-

--
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

====12010 ·20'\'\
1---------

2009 - 2010 2011-2012 2012·201 203·2014- -- . .
GENERALFOND: - . _.-
LEGISLATivE DEPT,
,<3> Fire-proof filing glbinets @ S1500leach · 1 $ 4500 - - -

.- TOTALS $0 $4,500 $0 $0 $0

JUplCIAL DEPT. -- - -- .-
_NO submIssions · - - . - -
FINANCE & ADMIN DEPT -
!~1 F1IJ!:QLoor filing cabinets @ S1500/each · 11l $6000
Front OrrlCe Cubicle System - 2 $23000

TOTALS -- $~ $29,000 . ~~ $0 $0-

INFORMATION MGMT SYSTEM
(3i $25000~SRI ArcM.!p 9.3 · ~) $25000 -- ill 525000

_(Ma0'~ software with J-'iI.f,gntract) ._-

,- . W"""
.. e.--

if? ton 4x4 lruck or 4x4 SUV • __f---- .

~
- -

1'rlmbls GPS FIeld Ro~er _
- --
-- --

(Field colleclor_unil accessones & erograms)_---- --.
Trimble G...E~J!ase UruUle.grade __

. - - If------ --_(Base unit at CI~ Hall) ______ ------- -- I_.-
Q!Y. Han Server · m__.lIQQL i

_(S~tv..!C life 3-5 yr§. Planning eve~ Y.L~)__--------- .
.. ..-

FInance Server - 2 7000
(Server life 3-5_ ~rs. Planning every---.!Ym . . .

--
Pol~ Department Server · - l1L}7000
(Server lile 3-5 yrs) .

. .- .
Fire Department Server --- ID S7000
(Server lire 3-5 Yls)

eompu1er Systems 1 SOOO -- [ljS2Sooo (3) $25000 (2}$2S000t
(citywide cnange out piannecl iii 4 yr cydes - - --estimate 75-100 ~nJiS@11.000funil)

TOTALS W-- $57 000 -'70;000 $57,000 $30:000-

CITY HALL - BUILDING -. .
!i~~lWAC System -ill S55 000_ . . - -

TOTAL~ $55,000
f---- -

10/1612009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY



CITY OF SPRING HILL

S-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

2009 - 2010- -- 12010.2011 - 2011-2012 l2012·2013 2013 - 2014

POLICE DEPT.
- HH __

• r •• -
STOP Grant #1 Ca2ilal Purch.!!!.1TBD ., - --(1) $7000 -- -STOP Grant #2 Capital Purchase (l§Q) .. t!.l$7000 - --
Replace~

--
5002 Saturn Vue (Admin) - 1 $25000 --2092 GMC Sierra ($vp.:p.:!Tac) -- - -- 11.U?2.000
2004 S~tum Vue lli?rcotlc~.l - _Jl) $2$000
1987 Chevrolet_Suburban C2.!!ep(facL - ,il $'OQQJL

..£QQ4 CJlevrolet Irn~.!~-'Patro1) - 1--- (1) $25000 m $25000 - -.l;OO'l C~~l~Q!!!..(PalroD l!Lj25~~?c ------- .(1) $2~OOO ---
1QQ4 Ct1evn:!!illm2!!!~JPalIoJ) - - (!) Ji250UO 11) $25000_ --
-1QQ~ Chevrol~L Impala (PatrolL...-. - -'1) $25000 --- Hl.J25000 _ -- ill $25000
2005 Chevrolet Imp-ala (P@troll ill 525000 --W $25000
2005 Chevrolet Im~Palron - --- .W $25000
~yrolet Impala (Patrol) - (1) $25000 --
200~Chevlolet Ime!la (Patrol) - iilL $25000 -,-i, $250002006 S~!urn Vue (CIO) -

·2006 Saturn Vue (Admip - . ,.,. ,:.~;... r--- - 11) $25000
. 2006 Chevrolet lmpa!a (Patron - ." ::'.:J ... 1) $25000 1\ 525000

2006 Chevrolet Impala (PatrolJ --- :...:-:;; - --llU25000 <1l 25000
_2006 Chevrole~ ImQala (PatrolL........_ --- 11J $25000 l!I 25000
2006 Chevrolet hn~!~"-{Patrol) -- ---;-~;~~ - W .$25000.
2006 Chevrolet ImQ!.!~JPatr9!> - .W.~$25000- I..£908 C~e\'l'Olet Im..Q~!!Jb!JJ~) -
V:ehicle Eguipm~nt (ap"p'rox S12,5_00fvehi2!2l- -- '=-ill: $75000

-~
(1) $100000 1 $87500 .w $87500

..~ew V;'licie/OUicer ePatron 5\ -,,) $125000
1----

(?) $125000 • ill.!!~QQ!L 2\$125000- -- I----
'~~l!!~!e E9!!iP.:mimt (!PJ?IOX $12 500/vehitle) .....@~~$62500 ~L$62500 ~) $62500 (;2) 562500--
.t:!ew Molo.~~TraHicU2L --- (2) $40000
~otor9'£.le Eguipm.enl 2)- $20000
New Ulili.lY. Van/Box ~cla!) - -' -- - (f\ $35000
Van E9$Rment - ,<2) $20000

--
New OfficerE~~tr~ - (" $10000 -- ill $10000 l1l 10000 _W 510000
_ (unifo;mS,body armor (JUly gear) -- --
New Officer Weapon (Pa.trPJ) - -"U-lQQQ!L ,(2). $10000 rn $10000 - 0 10000
__(!!:Ldearm, shotgun &_M4 carbine)
~dd'l Weapons (AIlL_ P2) $15000 ill $15000 I -----1!W!1 exis!1!!~L~~onner. M4 carbine)
~~Enrorcement (Special) - -- UJ2?o!1Q!L ----- - (3t $20000 - --
-'canines & related eguip'l1lent x 2)
Crash/Crime Scene Investigation System - f4 $15000
J'Uf:Ts. (Tactical) - (3) 532000 -==](equ1P7Officer·t4;oOOXlir---- - -- .__.
SpeclaRzed Equlj)7W9apons rn~.T.S.(1 actical) (3) $30000
(SMG;eri1iYequip., pyrotechnrcs. etc:) --
MlJ."T:lralro/) (research·possible grants?) I (') .2SilOiiO -
Searcn&~escuelDlve 1earn (Spedal) ".~

(equlp/oHlcer $6,000 x ~) , .
liiiiiACilWPortrng System (Ail) -
~Cf1 work stations) --
Nffil501lce OepartmemSuliding - ,51$100000 (Ijm,ooo I - i5j$833000 ~)S833000 --
Accessolles (Furniture & spcCi<J1 Equip) - -

(4)$500000
TOTAls h14,OOO rooD -S018,500 "$1633.000 I $1,850,00U--

_..- . - ,
------+-•• Fund.,o lor STOP Gralll itl & it2 Capital Outlay ~,chases will como from slale granl monies. ----- I I I

1011612009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5·YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

1209-210 2010·2011 2011·2012 2012. 2°13 - 2013·2014
FIRE DEPT. I
Rep1199? Pierce (§Qgine #3L-- · .J1l $450000 - -_. f.
·:R~rUllJish 1995 pierce (Engino #3) . J.D $1.00000 ._-
Re~OO FleighUiner (Englne #1) J1) $35.9..900 -
ReP! 2002 FreightiinerJ.BM;cuejg) ·
Re~ 2000 Chevfg.let .(!3rush "3) · -----l.W $50000
Repl Chevrolet Tahoe -- · _... .(1) $40000
Vehicle eY.\:!!Rment · .Ill $12500

Reel Chevrolet Impala · -
_Vehicle e~menl
Repl Chevrolet Impala · --Veh1s:le eguipmellt · -- -
Desk!2P.: computer replacement (S1,OOOJeach)

.- -·
laPJ~D computer reQlac_~nent($1 ,OOO/each) ..- 1----.
Copier rep.lacemerL___._..• _. . (11-$4000 .-
~uildlng for lrucksJn VV1nter (Station #~ .. -'~U2400U

New Fire Slation #2 on Pori R0y.al Rd - -@ 1500000 -!'lew Garage at Fire Stalion #2 ill $60000
New Training Fac~ily for fIre Dept

$2,05000il
.<ill_1OOOOOO J~) .~1QQ.Q.QQQ

_ TOTALs' _-;;- .~·L 6 • 00 . EiJ.ooo $1-400 000 $52,500
•• 1995 Pierce either needs 10 be replaced or refurbished. 80th costs will not be realized. .

BUILDING & PLANNING DEPT. - --- .- -
..!3!Place: - .- - - ._-
(2) TrucJ<s (2001 & 2002 Models) - - il $32000

~ace~
- ..

-'.'
_ill Truck (2QQ~ Model) .. ~-',; - -

1 16000 -- -.~.:... ..-
Rep-lace:

.-
I-- - -

.(1) Truck (2005 ModelL
~. ~-

1 $18000

Replac~~,
- - -~ .- .-- .~

mTruck (2007 Model) il) $18000
TOTAU~' ~O·· l32;OOo $16.000 $18,000 $18,000. -

STREETS AND HIGHWAYS - =:J= -
gguie!!~~nt & vehicles: .- .. -
Pick up.: bucks GL-__ -- ..11) $39000 -
Comrnerclal mower - (g) 513500
Safely L1g.~t bars (?) -(11- $4000

Street leslriping@...mllesj
0

@ $20800
-$77,300 --2009 • 2oH""'feiTAls -

Slreetresurlacing (17 miles) $4 488 000 -
Stril!!ng new pavement $359040
•• Contingent L1Pon monies available

.~-

...

, ., ~.'

; ', .. ' ., '''1~'~

10116(2009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

2009 -2010 2010 - 2011 2011 - 2012 2012 - 2013 12013 - 2014-- . -- !
STREETS AND HIGHWAYS (can't!

.-
1----- .- .. - -_..

Replacement and addi!ions: -- .
.§guiJ:1lTIent & vehicles:
T!ndem dump truck - 3)$120000
Pick ul2 trucks (1) - (l] $1950~L _ill $19500 11 $19500

_ill Ton dl!tQr! trucks (2) @) $27000 -- ---- _.-
Commercial rno~ers ~) I·

(~ 515000 .. .- (,) 15000
Trailer duaUtandem - . --- c--. I (4) 58500
-Tractor SO HP (?) $31000
SafetY.JJght bars (Iii) --- ~QO lL...l~QOO 1lL-S4OOO
Sb~el restripin~l.. . . (~) $20800 @ $20800 . _@ ___S20800
Bridges on Denning Ro_~d g box culverts) 5 $41680

2010 • 2014 TOTALS --.U5,980 -S73,300 0 '87,800
Stfeet!esurfacin9_l171l'!l1es) . $4,488000 S4 488 000 -- ..£1..188000
~ing new pavement ~17 miles) -- .~~040 $359040 $359040
•• Contingenl upon mon es avaffa e

PARKS & RECREATION DEPT
~-

Port Roy~~ Park begici Phase 2 (llJfrastructure) _(1) $150000
~ - . . ,

- -
Port Royal Park c6mpiete Phase 2 lnfrastlucl~re .. 1\' $300000 -
Port Royal Park'Phase #3 (Park ~en;ties

- . -,-
.- W 5600000

Zero Turn MD~er @.Q" commercial 9.!:.~ --m $15000 --
Port Royal'Park Phase 1t4-(SkatePark) :- m$450000
Zero Turn Mowe'ri6ifcommeJ9ial grade)

--
~) S15000

------------------,-- I
Pro~ Acg!,!istiori (UlIld for ruture ~ace)

~
-- noMao 5300000 5615,000 - $46_5,000.~-- --- :;._ . TO!A[~
--

LIBRARY
Colle<;,tion Building ! - --

MadiaJPurchase of books/rnes!@) - _W $30000 (?) 530000 (11 $30000 (!L!~.QOUO

--Databases - ~= 510000 (3) $10000 ru $10000 f-.- (2) $10000

---
eWcieDt & cost effective operalion .',- .-

Software up-grades (2)_~~ .'_. ID-.!.1 0900
New Server .-ill $120.00
ArC!litecl --- 4) $3QOOO

---
Services Enhancement

F
--- --

New Library Building _ ~IS6000000
$6,040,000TOTALS $0 S50,OOO $52,000 $60,000- - -

-- --

'-....

: "..

101"16/2009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5·YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

[ 2009· 2010 120'10·2011 2011 • 12012 - 2013 _ 2013·2014
t 1-MS4(STORM WATER/COPES ENFORCEMENT)

- ,'.

Slaml Water Assessment wI Fly·over I - --
Replace: 1/2 4x4 Tluck -
New 1/2 4x4 Truck (New Field Inspector) -1) S20000 -- --
Stl eet Sweeper _(?L~43000 --
Desk top.: computer (New Flelg.lnsp-ectorl ._.- UL.!1.1QD I

- - -
New 112 4x4 Tr.!!9UNe~ fl~ld Inspector) . (1) SiOOOO - ! I
DesK top computer (Fre'"w r=ieialn$p.!~tor) (1) 1100

...
.. -

New 1/2 4x4 Truck~w Field Inspector) «) $20000
Desk t~mputer (New Field In~pector) -- l~ $1100
S~ld Steer Tractor (!) $30000

Vacuum Truck wI Camel a Tlaller.
_. ._-

... ~-
(1) $30000

TOTA~~ - '$64;100 --S21,100 ----.sUoo - .- --S~00"

;0""(3) new Field Inspectors & (1) Admin Assistant
.- _. t:--- .:.' . '''.', ... -

WIll be hired; pay scale to be eslaiillSfied; office
-,.:, .:--",..

- spac~ & ortiee squipms."1 Will be needed I ---+=---- -

..
$129' 000..

' _. '~r' f--- 'S2:9Jt"5BO+------.. . . .......... 1. ........
GENERAL FONerTOTAC>- -$3111400 .- $3927400 .: . J~9O!300- . ..e......:..-

!
-

. " ..•.

10/16/2009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY
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CITY OF SPRING HILL

5-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

12013 - 2014)2012·2013r2009-~2010J__.__~ ------l2010. 2011 I -.-.---J2011 ·2012

IWATERISEWERFUNDS: 1::::_ I I --I- ~--I I I 1----1---

, .

,rl: ~,

lQ

JT;980

101 531960

8Ull
1) $81612

f--

$212°0

-_...-;.-----

====i=1_,

0.1..1350000,
---'

---~

--~. 1 $3452306
. I $8~I--h3Sij!DO?~ -0.-" ----o·I-S3A52,306

I $1,337,074
~~440

~---I I - I ~- I I I i I

1-!280,000

, .W $2549SIL

--=1ru $27500
I

$4995(2)

- --
W.J.56394

$'254,950

TOTALS

__ ----I==="""-=!====I=-- I f-- I I I -j I I

•• Funding source - Water/Sewer Reserves

tion _ I .- I 3 $1476,
~ I---
~ beds (2) - - 2) $22500 1(1'> $225tlO

HI water line .om L.unn 10 Plant,_ 11)$1287564 ...
Dee-at StTeet water line I I

~ tUpgrade Du~le~ump station h. UJ..moooo
U~e computer to read meters _
Inslall Check Valve Columbia master meter I Li"!.L,§12227
ICOlll~nt~" CoUnbi. 2!!nlraell .

Il)slellline allieump sli
(ConUngenluP-!1" Columbill CO"

3/4 Ton Trucks wI Servlc--" -- ~-

SEWE,"B,-_
18" Miles Johnson-;' I I'pickup truck w/1 ton . ~~_ .__ .'- 1----- I -I---
iel Vee lru<:k wi "do mounled crone I· ~ca",ere "ail.r~· -

'D~nnlnQ Rd water line
I~_ends on RiQEE..vilia

McCormack Creek Tie-In
Installation of 1100' of a-line to rac:i1itate'removaJ
_ of Newf?ort Cross!ngJjf~ staup.!!
Rutherford Creek seVier line
I 2a1~""f'(jfAL-~,: ~r}J"~';

•• FundinQ source - Water/Sewer Reserves

.....~~ ....

1011612009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY •



CITY OF SPRING HILL

5-YR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (BOARD REVIEW)

2009·2010 - 2010 ~ 2011 2011 - 2012 --.J2012 - 2013 2013-2014 L
WATER TREATMENT PLANT -- I--- ---1 _---.-J
Carl?on Fe~stelTl _..m$225000 ,

ill $1~
,

Replace Truck #..2 I !
Increase capacity at the VVTP .(1)$2000000 --- .<1)$2000000 - -_..
ChlolJ!1e Dioxide Fe~stem (2l $325000
Raw Water Boostel Station G.l $500000
Re~e Truck # I Hl $18000
Bleach Generation - --- -- .@...!?ooooo
Move Gene~alors QVA Easement) $125,000
Re~18cemedia in Greenleaf Filler Unit Hl $'60000

TOTALS $125,000 ~

S1~3.qQ...QQ.Q...
$2,225,000 $2 843,000 S18,OOO $660,000

"Buckner Rd Tank (!!P9l'l1ckl.1MG \link 10 1.0MG -
..-

-9!~-.!!...~Slo«l$l!'.J!'!!!) -- --"Harding) Landing Tank IBlilld I.OMG el.valtd If,I1k} ..iLlQQ..900 --
.._~ould be aeq~.!!~~!~lg loan rund or bond -- - -

WASTE WATER PLANT
(1)$200000New generator •• - I- -

~epla_~ment}!!p: e91!.!P-ment 2)'$lO~ ---- -- ---
-- - - -

- -
~Jmlaeement p-ressure washers - ...- -'1L_ $8000 -- _. -
New mO~~J.J~urn~ear boxes -- --- -- .(2) $20000

La~~pmenUinside& outside samoiersL_ Hl $10000 -_. - -- --. .. ., .- . r~.~'l. - .-,,~, I .--:.,

New tfUe!LU?!Rg~la~t ~ manpower) - 11> $25000
t.:l.~ lawn mo.....er -- 1;1) 55000
Add'l utili!Y. v,ehicle - -

~S7000
:

..•. .- -- . , ----'-Tii.e,,-TOTALs l'2oo 000 --- $28,000 f---.J10,ou1r ,_~~7,Q90

"""'-':undingSource ~ Water/Sewer Reserves
SEWER COLLECTI SYSTEM
Jet Vee Chassis .JV 539,900 - -
Jei\faC'A.pparatus (2) $158,2S:S - .-

ro-llils Sl98,156 0 SO ----so SO-
AMiNj BILLING & Ci5CCECTIONS --
NeWFtVAtsYstem (1) $15,000 _:- -- -- TOTIiCS ~15,OOO- 1 -

WATER/SEWER FUND TOTAls $1,202,106 $3,660,963 f-$3:243,500f==~_ $3,561,918 $728980

~-

10/1612009 ** NUMBERS IN PARENTHESIS REPRESENTS ADMIN PRIORITY


